
BEFORE THE
DEPARTM ENT OF CORPORATIONS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Desist and Refrain Order DC Case No. 7188
Issued To:

OAH No.: L2007070313
JAMES ALBERT SWEENEY II,
BIGCO-OP, INC.

Respondents.

DECISION

The attached Proposed Decision of the Administrative Law Judge of the Office of

Administrative Hearings, dated November 2, 2007, is hereby adopted by the

Department of Corporations as its Decision in the above-entitled matter.

This Decision shall become effective on --'-'=== '-'--4-=-= '--- -

IT IS SO ORDERED this !RT~ day of r~40M UtIa'

CALIFORNIA CORPORATIONS COMMISSIONER

Preston DuFauchard
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Il EI'ART~I ENT OF CO RI'O RAT IO NS

STAT E O F C ALI FO RNIA

In the Matte r of the Desist & Refrain Order
Issued To: DC Case No.7 I88

.IAMES A LIlE RT SW EE NE Y II , OA lI No. 1.20070703 13
IIIC CO- O l', INC. ,

Respondents.

I'ROI'OS EIl Il ECISJON

This matte r was heard by Eric Sawyer. Administrative Law Judge. Oflicc o f
Administrativ e Hearings. Stale of Cal ifornia. on October 2. 2007, in Los Angeles.

Kirk E. Wallace. Corporations Counsel. represented the Ca lifo rnia Corporations
Commissioner (Petit ioner). Josh Lawler, Esq.. Zuber & Taillicu 1..I..P.. represent ed James
Albert Sweeney II and lligCo-op, Inc. (Respondents).

At the commencement of the hearing. the parties submitted a writte n stipulation of facts
not in dispute and four exhibi ts which were admitted into evidence. The part ies thereafter made
closing arguments. The record was closed and the matter was submitted for decision at the
conclus ion of the hearing on October 2,2007.

FACTUAL FINDINGS

Part ies and Jurisdiction

I. On May 2, 2007, Lead Corporations Counsel Alan S. Weingcr, on behalf of
Preston Dul-auchard. California Corporations Commissioner (Petitioner). issued a Desist and
Refrain Order (D&R Order) to a num ber of subjects. including Respon dents. pursuant to
Cal ifornia Corporations Code section 25532.' The D&R Order was issued by Petit ioner based
on his op inion thai the sale o f vliccnscs" by Respondents amounted to a sa le of securities in
violation of section 25 I 10. and that such sa les were by means including untrue and/or
misleading written or oral comm unications in violation of section 2540 I.

2. BigCo-op. Inc. and James Sweeney II (Respondents) arc the on ly two subjects
of the D&R Order who requested a hearin g to challenge the order.

I All further statutory references arc to the Corporations Code unle ss otherwise noted.



3. Respondent BigCo-op. Inc. (Higf'o-op) is a Delaware Corporat ion.
incorporated on April 17. 2000. and it has a registered business address of J 666 University
Avenue . J d fl oor. Riverside. California 9250 I . BigCo-op has a website located at
www.higco-op.com.

4. Respondent James Albert Sweeney II (Sweeney) is the current CEO and
Chai rma n of BigCo -op and was represented to he the president of BigCo-op on certain of
BigCo-op 's stock certificates.

5. BigCo-op also did busin ess under the name Ez2Win. Biz. whic h also had a
business address at 3666 University i\ venue. 3rd Floor . Riverside. Californ ia 9250 I.
El:2Win.Biz had a web site located at www.ez2win.biz. The website claims that EI:2Win. Bi:r
has the excl usive market ing righ ts to its parent company . BigCo-op. hut Ei'.2Wi n.Bil. was
never incorporated and had no separate legal identity from !l igCo-op. (BigC o-op and
E:r.2Win.Biz arc therefore collec tively refe rred to herei n as BigCo-op.)

6. Petitioner had previously issued a Desist and Refrain Order on October 2.1.
2006. against BigCo-op. Sweeney. and others. with regard to the sa le of stock in BigCo-op
he found to be in violati on of sections 25110 (sale ofu nreg istered non-exempt secur ities ) and
25401 (sale or securities by mean or misstatement or omission or mater ial fact) . That pr ior
order was not contes ted and has become final ,

The BiKCO-O[J. Inc. Business Generally

7. !lige o-op operated both an internet shopping bus iness and a multi-level
market ing program. The multi-level mar keting program is the basis of the D&R Order. not
the internet shopping business. Persons who wanted to partic ipate in the mult i-level
market ing program were required to purchase a BigCo-op "license" which allowed them to
earn commissions when they sold BigCo-op products to others, includ ing licenses. and when
those to whom they had sold a license in turn so ld licen ses to others. and so on. down the
multi-level marketing chain.

~L BigCo-op licensees could also earn commissions on purchase transactions on
the intern et through the BigCo-op internet shopping business network involving a buy ing
member of !l ige o-op . who had been signed up by that licensee as a huying member (whic h
was a free process). Licensees also could earn comm issions on the purchases or goods and
services bought on the BigCo-op website by themselves.

9. BigCo-op licensees could also make money by selling BigC<H)p products.
which included computer services such as "value suites." Value suites were web templates,
which could be sold to merchants to help them set up the ir own web sites . i\ certain num ber
of value suites were given 10 licensees with the purchase of their licenses for re-sale to
merchant s for a pro fit.
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10. BigCo-op licensees could also sell "merchant memberships" to the BigCo -op
marketplac e. The merchant membership authorized a small business to plug into the BigCo­
op marketplace in order to sell its own products or services (so long as the sma ll business
agreed to provide a sufficient rebate to the buyer). Merchant memberships in BigCo-op were
offered free to the public. The merchan t member did not receive a BigCo-op license and did
not partic ipate in the multi-lev el marketing program. Petitioner only contends that the
licenses sold by Bigr.'o-op amounted to securities, not the merchant memberships.

11. BigCo-op represented that licensees could make money and win prizes,
including Mercedes Benz auto mobiles and Rolex wristwatches, by earning commissions
selling licenses to others and thereby develop ing a larger downstream in the mult i-leve l
marketing program.

Spec{jic Details About the Bir;Co-op. Inc. Licenses

12. Beginning in or about the year 2000, B igCo~ op and Sweeney offered and sold
[0 the public the BigCo-op licenses.:

13 . The various types of licenses sold by BigCo-op were offered through
advertising on the website, at sales meetings held in northern and southern California, and by
word of mouth. The various types of licenses offered and sold by BigCo-op were referred to
as li-commcrcc Market Brokers (EMBs), E-commerce Entrepreneurs (Ee Es), Independent
Travel Agents (Fl'As) and "EMB Founders Positions". EMB Founders Positions were also
somet imes referred to as "Founders Memberships." In order to particip ate in the multi-level
marketing program, purchasers of a license had to pay $195 as the initial license fee for a
basic EMB, ITA or ECE, and $2,500 for an EMB Founders Position. Various administrative
fees and monthly "autoship'' charges were also charged to the purchase rs of licenses, rang ing
from $49 to $ 129 a month, depending on the type of license purchased.

14. Those who purchased BigCo-op licenses were encouraged and trained by
BigCo-op, and by more senior licensees, to sell licenses for EMB, ITA, ECE and EMU
Founders Positions to others, in which they received a commission on each license they sold .
The comm issions usually aggregated to roughly $140 for the sale or a basic license, and
$ 1,000 for the sale of an EMB Founders Position. The prices of licenses and comm issions
varied at times.

15 . BigCo-op cla imed the commissions that could he earned by each licensee on
the sail' of licenses to others were limited to eight levels dow nstream or the initial licensee .

2 The licenses were also referred to at times as "memberships" by some salesmen,
although BigO H )p'S official policy was that "licenses" were dist inct from "memberships."
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16. BigCo~or represented that earning commissions on the sales of goo ds
purchased from third party merchants through the B igCo~ op website was the "core business"
or B igCo~op. B i gCo~op and Sweeney also represented that they have invested over live
years in developing the technology requ ired to estab lish the basis for the BigCo- op core
bus iness. However, except for the sale of stock, almost all of the income generated by
Bige o-op in recent years came from selling licenses and from the monthly autoship fees. ln
fact, according to RigCo-op financial reports for the fiscal years 2002~2005, which arc the
most recent ones available (said fi nancial reports were not prepared according to Generally
Accepted Accounting Principals), less than J% of Bigf'o-op's income came from
commissions earned on its core business of commiss ions paid on the purchase of goods
through the BigCo-op shopp ing network. BigCo~op and Sweeney also represented that it
was their expectation that, as the sa le of licenses increased as a result of thc success of its
multi-level marketing efforts, the income that its core business would generate would also
increase and eventually exceed the income generated from the multi-level marketi ng efforts.

17. It was also represented that purchasers ofthe EMB Founder s Position licenses
were entitled to a shan: 0 1' 2.5% 01" the Ices rece ived hy HigCo-op from the sa les ofa! l EMB
Founde rs Positions hy BigCo~op, and that EMB Founders would receive a portion or the
monthly autoship charges paid by other licensees. EMB Founders Position licenses '>"TIT

reportedly limited to I000 total. Initially, purchasers of EMB Founde rs Positions were also
prov ided 500 "free" shares 01" stock in Big Co-op. During a sales meeting held in October or
2006, which was attended by an undercover invest igator from the Depa rtment of
Corporations, representations were made by independent BigCo~op sa lesmen that
prospe ctive purchasers of the EMB Founders Positions wou ld profit from the shares in
B igCo~op, because the com pany was about to have its initial public offe ring 01" stock. It was
also represented that BigCo-op was scheduled to go publ ic in December of 2006 and that it
had hired Thomas Weisel Partners to do so, who had previously taken Google pub lic..! The
practic e ofoffering "free stock" with the purchase of an EMB Founders Position license was
reported ly terminated by R i gCo~or after Petitioner issued the initial Desist and Refrain orde r
which prohihited the sale of stock in Big'Co-op.

18. BigCo-op did not request Thomas Wiesel Partners or any other th ird party to
make any preparations for or make any application to any gove rnmental or regulator agency
to allow BigCo·op to make an initial public offering of stock in 2006, or at any other time
thereafter.

1 Respondents did not stipulate that the description of the meetin g made by the
Department of Corporations investigato r is necessarily true or that any of the representat ions
reportedly made at the meet ing were condoned or authorized by BigCn-op or Sweeney
personally. However. the investigator' s report (exhihit 4) established that those
representations were made at the meeting by persons who represented themselves as
independent representat ives of B igCo~op.
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19. BigCo-op did not disclose to purchasers of licenses that BigCo-op and
Ei'2Win.Biz had operated at a loss in each year of its existence and had a continuing loss of
over 4 million dollars by the end of2006. The)' failed to disclose that almost all the incom e
for the company was generated by the sale of licenses and fees charged to partic ipants in the
multi-level marketing program. and that income from the BigCo-op "core business" of
making commissions from the sale of goods by third party merchants through the BigCo-op
internet shopping network amounted to less than 1% of the company's income. They also
failed 10 disclose to purchasers that thc certified public accountant who prepared the financial
statements for BigCo-op for years 2003-2006 (excluding 2005, for which there are no
fi nancial statements) had included a notice with the statements for each of those years that
BigCo-op had not been able to market its products at amounts suffi cient to recover its service
and administrative costs and had suffered consecut ive losses for 5 years. The certified public
accountant's notice concluded "because of uncertainties surrounding the ability of the
Company to continue its operations and to sa tisfy its creditors on a timely basis. there is
doubt about the compa ny's ability to continue as a going concern."

20. BigCo-op licensees could not earn income without spending their own time
and efforts to sell BigCo-op products (including licenses) in order to generate commissions
and to sign up purchasing members for the BigCo-op internet market. Each licensee
controlled the day-to-day opera tions of their individual businesses. They each could conduct
business at the hours and in the places they choose, they could (but need not) set up
meetings, and they were not required to follow a script or follow any set presentation
specified by BigCo-op during such meetings. Purchasers of the ITA (Travel) licenses also
could earn money from the sale of travel products (as duly licensed travel agents), as well as
on-line computer services such as the merchant memberships and "value suites."

21. Bigf' o-op placed no limits or minimum requirements on how many BigCo-op
products (such as value suites or merchant memberships) could be purchased by licensees or
had to be sold by licensees in order to maintain their license or be able to earn commissions
by selling licenses to others. There were no requirements that any shopping be done through
the BigCo-op network by the licensees or those downstream of them in the multi-level
marketing chain in order for the licensees 10 cam commissions from selling licenses to

others. There were also no requirements that licensees sell any licenses. although they wou ld
only receive comm issions if they did. All licensees were required to pay the monthly
autosh ip fees. however. 10 maintain their license and to be ab le to receive commissions on
sales of licenses to others.

22. Licensees had no control. involvement or influence in the operat ions or
managem ent of the BigCo-op corporate enterprise. Although the licensees did have control
over their own ability to make money by selling BigCo-op memberships and products . they
did not have any substantial power or influence to affect the success or failure of BigCo-op.

III

III
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LEGA L CONCLUS IONS

1. Respondents engaged in the offer and sale orsecurities in the stale of
Cali fornia. in the form ofinvestment contracts for E-commcrcc Market Brokers. E­
com merce Entrepreneu rs. Independent Travel Agents and EMH Founders Positions licenses.
Those securities have not been qua lified under the Corporate Securities I.aw of 1965. which
is a violation o f section 251 10. (Factual Findings 3-22.)

Discussion: The parti es agree that the BigCo-op licenses should be considered
a security subject to regulation if the three-prong test is met from the United Stales Supreme
Court case of SEC v. w, J. Howey Co. (194 6) 328 U.S. 293. "The test is whether the scheme
involves an investment of money in a commo n enterprise with profits to come sole ly from
the efforts of othe rs ." (ld.. at30L)

The part ies also agree that the first two prongs of this lest arc mel in this case .
The dispute. therefore, is whet her the third prong appl ies, i.e. whether the profi ts enjoyed by
BigCo-op licensees "corne sole ly from the efforts of others ," Courts have held that the word
"solely" should not he read as a strict or litera l limit ation on the de finition of an investm ent
contract. hut rather must be construed realistically. (Sec. c.g., SEC v. Glenn W. Turner
Enterprises. Inc. (9th Cir. 1973) 474 F.2d 476, 482.) Thus. it has been held that the more
rea listic test for the meaning of' vsolcly'' is whether the efforts made by those other than the
inves tor arc the unde niably signi ficant ones. those esse ntial manageria l efforts which affect
the failure or success of the enterprise. (ld.) Th is flexible approach is consistent with the
Supreme Co urt 's Ilowey decision, in wh ich the Court slated that the definit ion of securities
"embodies a flexible rather than a static principle, one that is capable of adaptat ion to meet
the countless and variable schemes devised by those who seek the use of the money of others
on the promise of profits." (SEC v. W.J. Howey Co., sup ra, 328 U.S. at 299.)

Becau se the federal standard fer determ ining whether something is a security
is simila r to Ca liforn ia's, federa l cases arc deemed to be influentia l authority on that issue.
For example, both parties cited to the Turner decision. as well as to another federal case,
SEC v. Koscot Interplanetary, Inc. (5th e ire. 1974) 497 F.2d 473. The Turner and Kosco!
cases arc instructive because both involved multi-level marketing prog rams. In hoth cases.
the courts found that selling "m embers hips" in a multi-level mark eting program amounted 10

a secu rity because the success or failure of the common ente rprise was controlled by the
promoters who made the sign ificant managerial decisions. This was true. even though the
investors were required to bring in new members in order to real ize profits from the
enterprise. The follow ing disc ussion from Turner is signifi cant:

For purposes of the present case. the st icking point in the
Howey de finition is the word "solely." a quali fication which o f
course exactly filled the circumstances in Ilowey. All the other
clements of the Howey test have been mel here. There is an
investme nt of money, a common enterprise. and the expectation
or profits to come from the efforts of others. I lore, however. the
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investor. or purchaser. must himsel fexert some effort s if be is to
realize a return on his initial cas h outlay. Il l" must lind
prospects and persuade them to attend Dare Adventure
Meetings. and at least some of them must then purchase a plan if
he is to realize that return. Th us it can be said that the return s or
prolits arc not coming "solely" from the efforts of others.

The Turner court concluded:

It would be easy to evade [the sole effort prong] by addi ng a
requi reme nt that the buyer co ntribute a modic um of effo rt. Thus
the fact that the investors here were req uired to exert some
efforts if a return wen: to be ach ieved should not automatically
preclude a finding that the Plan or Ad venture is an investmen t
contract. To do so wou ld not serve the purpose of' the
legislation ... .

In this case. Dare's source of income is from selling the
Adventures and the Plan. The purchaser is sold the idea that he
will get a fixed part ofthe proceeds of the sales. In essence. to
get that share. he invests three things: his money. his efforts to
find prospects and bring them to the meetings. and whatever it
costs him to create an illusion of his own affl uence. He invests
them in Dare's get-rich-quick scheme. What he buys is a share
in the proceeds of the sell ing efforts of Dare. Those efforts are
the sine qua non of the scheme; those efforts are what keep s it
going: those efforts are what produces the money which is to
make him rich. In essence, it is the right to share in the
proceeds of those efforts tha t he buys. In our view. the scheme
is no less an investme nt contract merely because he contributes
some effort as well as money to get into it.

S/~'C \'. Glenn W. Turner Enterprises. Inc.. supra. 474 F.:!d at 48 1-483.

In this CUSl·. the BigCo-or licenses arc simi lar to the memberships invol ved in
the Turner and Koscot cases. and should therefore be considered securities subject to
regulation. For example. the licensee investors have no comrol over the BigCo-op busi ness
enterprise. although it is the BigCo-op business enterprise that they arc se lling to prospect ive
new licensee investors. not their own indiv idual talents or services. Put another way. the
thing of valu e thai the licensee investors scl l to others is the ability to participate in the
profit s rea lized from the BigCo-op business. over whic h thc licensee investors have no
cont rol. Moreover. after their initia l efforts to bring others into the lligCo-op enterpr ise. the
licensee investors have no contro l over how their profits are-real ized . It is the activ ity ofthe
new licensee investors down the multi -level marketing chain that will generate new
commissions and therefore pro fits for the licensee investors further up stream. and so on.
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In a sense, the licensee investors make the ir money from the efforts of those
operating the BigCo-op enterpr ise and those new investors they arc able to persuade to join
the common ente rprise. The licensee investo rs have no control over either group. As the
Turner court explai ned. the licensee inves tors' initial activi ty to get others tojoin the
ente rprise docs not mean they are exercis ing sufficient control over how they real ize their
profi ts. The end result of the BigCo-op multi-level marketing program is tha t Respondents
obtain large infusions of capital for the promise of profits 10 those investi ng in the enterprise.
As conte mplated by the Howey dec ision, u fl exible approach should he applied to the HigCo­
up licensing program. which is essentially a variable scheme "devised for those who seck the
usc of the money of others on the promise of profits."

2. Respondents offe red and sold securities in the State ofCalifornia, in the form
or inves tment contracts for E-commercc Mark et Brokers. E-commcrce Entrepreneurs.
Independent Travel Agents and EMB Founders Positions licenses. by means of written
and/o r oral communications. which included untrue statements of material facts and
omissions of material facts necessary in order to make the statements true, in violation of
section 2540 1. (Factual Findin gs 3-22.)

Discussion: For purposes of contesti ng the D&R Order on ly. the parties
stipulated that in the event the sa le of the BigCo-op licenses are determi ned to invo lve a sale
of securities. Respondent s woul d not contest that portion of the D&R Order find ing that
those securities were sold by mea ns of misstatement or omiss ion of material fact in violation
or section 2540 I. Since it is the concl usion here in that the BigCo-o p licenses involve the
sa le of securities. it is therefore concl uded. based on the parties ' stipulation. that those
securities were sold by means of misstatement or omission of malerial fact.

3. Caus e exists pursuant to sect ion 255 32 for the Corporations Commissioner to
have issued orde rs to Resp ondents to des ist and refrain from such co nduct in the future.
Therefore. cause exists to affi rm the D&R Order. (Factual Findings 1-22 .)

ORDER

The Desist and Refrain Order dated May 2. 2007, issu ed to Respond ents
BigCo-op. Inc.. and James Albert Sweeney II, by the California Corporations Commissioner,
is affi rmed.

DATED: November 2. 200?

ER IC~W'YiT
Administrative l.aw .I udgc
Offi ce of Admi nistrative i learings
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